Energy Efficiency

Bonneville Power Administration

Post 2006 Conservation Work Group

Notes from the October 7, 2004 Meeting in Spokane
Note: The following is a summary of the key comments and questions that surfaced during the first Work Group meeting.  It is not meant to be a verbatim reproduction of all the discussion, but rather notes to refresh our memories and to make sure we follow up on specific issues. 

Highlights of Comments made by John Pyrch (BPA)

· We should discontinue terms such as “ConAug” and “C&RD”. We need to incorporate the features from these programs that we like into the new programs. 

· New programs need to be acquisition programs.

· Of the 3,200 measures in the current C&RD, only about 1,200 would qualify as cost effective for inclusion in a new acquisition program. Work Group participants would like to see a list of the 1,200 measures, or at least a “short” list. Some measures that will be eliminated: solar water heaters and PV systems, some geothermal and air source heat pumps, some lighting.

· We don’t know the outcome of future power sales contracts right now and how they will fit in with conservation program decisions.

· We want BPA’s “willingness-to-pay” for any given cost effective measure be the same across all programs, not like it is structured in the current ConAug and C&RD programs.

· Conservation programs are budget driven, but we’re also committed to deliver a specific number of aMW.  If we can’t do it with budget allocated, then we may need to ask for more funding.

· Our sense is that there is not enough measurement and evaluation under C&RD and there may be too much under ConAug.

· Allocation issue: there is some discussion at BPA that allocations will be based on a year 2000 snapshot. If so, future conservation acquisition should not be a disincentive to a utility’s conservation efforts. BPA will bring staff in to talk about allocation at the next Work Group meeting.

· $1.7M/ $1.8M per aMW would include other costs – evaluation and expenses beyond just what it costs to install the measures.

· The issues of how much of the conservation dollars to put in BPA rates or how much to cost share with utility – everyone needs to realize that either way it is utility dollars (and ultimately end users’ $).

· From BPA’s standpoint, there are three primary types of conservation acquisition efforts:

· Market transformation;

· Local (utility driven/managed) conservation; and

· Regional conservation (such as a Vending Miser or 3rd party approach) – we need to talk about funding levels for each of these approaches.

· Need more ideas for lost opportunities.

Participant Comments and Questions

There was lively discussion on a wide range of issues. Many of the issues identified below were referred to specific Subcommittees. The five Subcommittees will provide recommendations to the larger Work Group that will address these and other issues. 

· Question: Any risk that a C&R-type approach could be impacted by timing of the rate case? Answer: There is always some level of risk involved if there is a rate credit approach since the rate case is a separate process.

· Question: If we are moving to acquisition program – are we going to address the decrement requirement? Answer: Yes, we need to work on this. Decrement is one way to make kWh benefit for BPA, but the WG needs to explore other ways.

· Question: Does the definition of cost effective vary between BPA and the Council? Answer: The Council and BPA both use the Total Regional Cost test to determine cost effectiveness.  BPA’s “willingness-to-pay” is more of a budget issue than a cost effective issue.  BPA’s cost of $1.3 million per aMW for its future acquisition program equates to 14.8 cents per kWh.  We don’t know yet is this is doable or not but that is our target.

· Question: Is there a BPA version of  “outreach”? Answer: We need to do a better job of communicating across the region; perhaps the WG could include recommendations on this issue.

· Question: Are we designing this program for the 2007-2011 period or just for 2007-2009 (if the rate period is 2 years)? Answer: Our focus is for the 2007 – 2011 period.

· Question: How does BPA define small utility?  Answer: Under the current C&RD program, small utilities were those with a load under 7.5 MW.  If the WG thinks that there is a better way to define small utilities, then BPA is open to new ideas on this issue.

· Question: From BPA’s perspective, does it matter if it is a Rate Credit or a ConAug payment?  Isn’t a rate credit structure financially beneficial to BPA? Answer: BPA will be prepared to talk about these issues at the next Work Group meeting.

· Question: Can you give us a clear statement of why BPA has decided to go back into the acquisition mode and how long it will last? Answer: When the ConAug and C&RD programs were designed, we were in a deficit.  Now and for the foreseeable future, we are in load/resource balance.  However, to insure the region is acquiring the most cost effective resources to meet future demand, we need to be acquiring conservation now.

· Question: What does “managing for performance risk up front” mean?  Answer:
It refers to efforts to monitor progress toward the achievement of conservation savings targets early in the program and adjusting funding levels from parties that are under performing to parties that are able to capture more savings.  This will help prevent the situation where BPA may have to “backstop” the under performance of some utilities after the funds have already been spent.

· Question: Where’s the market for the kWh being saved through acquisition programs? Is there a cash flow back to BPA? Answer: We pay for the conservation in the first year but you have to go out 10 – 14 years or to life of the measure to see the benefits. In other words, there is some offset of costs for kWh savings, but it happens later. This issue will be further addressed at the next Work Group meeting.

· Change the “donation” terminology when referring to “Low income” donations. Perhaps use payments, investments or contributions instead. 

· Does it matter to BPA if there’s a rate credit versus payment to utilities for installed measures, like ConAug? Some utilities prefer the rate credit; its’ more leverage to use with utility managers and boards

· Need to figure out what “completion” means, and by when, with regard to the transition between old and new programs, to include how the money flows.

Issues Brought Up that were Referred to Subcommittees 

· Is lowest possible cost, consistent with cost-effective? 

· Is BPA looking at different ways to do market transformation? 

· Should BPA be supplementing funding to NEEA and the Council? 

· Should BPA give utilities a budget to get kWh savings?

· Utilities have a proven track record of conservation acquisition over several decades; they know where the kWh savings are so local control is important.

· It is a problem when BPA gave kWh C&RD credit to a small utility that has kWh potential but allows a 3rd party being supported by BPA to intervene.

· What would a rate credit program cost sharing be like?

· What does BPA envision for publicizing and outreach or getting the word out? Communication and marketing are essential.

· If the new programs are acquisition programs, do we as a slice customer have to have a decrement?

· Is BPA open to options of variables in your programs for different types of customer contracts?

· Will there by checkpoints during 2007-2011 to measure progress?

· Where does BPA feel the Monitoring and Oversight issue is?  What is a reasonable amount of oversight?  No one wants to return to the old Receipt and Acceptance approach of the past.

· Will NEEA dues be allowed in a future rate credit program?

· Do you have any sense of how the issue of the decrement would be addressed under an allocation plan?  The decrement is a disincentive towards conservation.

· Should the costs of evaluation, research and development included in the new plan?

· Are you willing to consider conservation transfers and credit exchanges in the new program design?

· What is BPA’s obligation to acquire conservation in Residential Exchange loads?

· Can you clarify lowest possible cost to BPA and lowest possible rate impact to BPA?

· Is the Low- Income Weatherization policy statement cast in concrete?

· Does “incremental” truly need to be a requirement if the goal is kWh savings?

· Where is the accounting for revenues from the sale of saved kWh?

· If the future program does not include renewables or they are off the table, we must have creative options for small utilities with limited staff.

· Who is designing programs (not contracts), is that a role BPA sees itself in?

· There are some very small utilities that don’t have the resources to even implement a turnkey program, we are glad that BPA is open to consider options within its future programs.

· Its not only small utilities that can benefit from assistance in program design.

· In reference to lowest cost possible, do we need to draw a balance between lowest first cost and lowest levelized cost?

· The direction appears to be to spend less for savings.  Some of us are having a hard time reconciling spending less to reach harder, tougher aMW targets (a lot of low hanging fruit has been acquired).  Partial Response: There are a lot of new measures in the Council’s proposed targets and, therefore, new “low hanging fruit.”

· What does “willingness-to-pay” mean?

· Some of our projects last 3 years. If we are at the end of a contract period and the project isn’t completed, how would we transition to a new program agreement?

· It was mentioned earlier that about 2/3 of the measures on the current C&RD measure list would disappear.  Will that list be prepared and distributed? Response: BPA will work with the Council to prepare a list of the cost effective measures included in the draft 5th Power Plan.

· Is there a list of C&R measures sorted by benefit/cost ratios? Response: check the C&RD database.

· Have the new technologies that will provide the future low hanging fruit been identified?

· Question: Where’s the market for the kWh being saved through acquisition programs? Is there a cash flow back to BPA? Answer: We pay for the conservation in the first year but you have to go out 10 – 14 years or to life of the measure to see the benefits. In other words, there is some offset of costs for kWh savings, but it happens later. This issue will be further addressed at the next Work Group meeting.

· Change the “donation” terminology when referring to “Low income” donations. Perhaps use payments, investments or contributions instead. 

· Does it matter to BPA if there’s a rate credit versus payment to utilities for installed measures, like ConAug? Some utilities prefer the rate credit; its’ more leverage to use with utility managers and boards

· Need to figure out what “completion” means, and by when, with regard to the transition between old and new programs, to include how the money flows.
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